

29-07-2021
Item no.1
Subrata

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction

CAN No.18 of 2020
and
CAN No.19 of 2021
in
FA No.315 of 1969
Ramesh Chandra Chakraborty & Ors.
-vs-
Manika Chakraborty & Ors.

Mr. Haradhan Banerjee
Mr. P.P. Mukherjee ...for the appellants

This appeal is pending in this court for an extraordinarily long period. Further pendency would defeat justice.

We dispose of both the applications – CAN No.18 of 2020 and CAN No.19 of 2021 – by the following order.

We expedite hearing of this appeal dispensing with all formalities.

Advocate-on-record for the appellants shall prepare an informal paper book and the same be filed in this court by 16th August 2021. A copy thereof shall be served on each and every respondent's advocate-on-record at least seven days before the date of hearing of the appeal. An affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed in court. Only upon satisfaction that each and every respondent has been served with a copy of the paper book, this court would be in a position to take up the appeal for hearing.

Leave is granted to any respondent to apply before this court, in case any document has not been included in the paper book, to file a supplementary paper book to incorporate the same.

Status quo as of today regarding transfer and possession of the suit property shall not be changed by any party without the leave of this court till the disposal of the appeal or until further order, whichever is earlier.

List the appeal for hearing on 1st September 2021.

[I.P. Mukerji, J]

[Arindam Mukherjee, J]